
 

 

County Buildings, Stafford 
DDI 01785 276135 

Please ask for Julie Plant 
Email: julie.plant@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

 

Audit and Standards Committee 
 
Tuesday 19 September 2023 

10:00 

Oak Room, County Buildings, Stafford 

 
The meeting will be webcast live and archived for 12 months. It can be viewed 

at the following link: https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  
 

John Tradewell 
Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Corporate Services 

11 September 2023 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.  Apologies  

   
2.  Declarations of Interest  

   
3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 July 2023 (Pages 1 - 6) 

   
4.  Proposed addition to the Scheme of Delegation 

re Section 53 Applications under the Wildlife 
and Countryside Act 1981 

(Pages 7 - 10) 

   

5.  Final Report to those charged with Governance 
(ISA 260) 2020/21 - Staffordshire County 

Council 

 

   

 Report of Ernst & Young (External Auditor)  
   

6.  Final Report to those charged with Governance 
(ISA 260) 2020/21 - Staffordshire Pension 
Fund 

 

   
 Report of Ernst & Young (External Auditor)  

   
7.  Annual Audit Letter - 2020/21  

   
 Report of Ernst & Young (External Auditor)  

   

https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

8.  Civil Contingencies Governance Annual Report 
2022/23 

(Pages 11 - 28) 

   
9.  Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit and 

Standards Committee - Results of the Member 
Workshop 

(Pages 29 - 44) 

   
10.  Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit and 

Standards Committee - Updated Terms of 
Reference 

(Pages 45 - 54) 

   

11.  Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit and 
Standards Committee - Consideration of the 

Appointment of Independent Members to the 
Committee 

(Pages 55 - 60) 

   
12.  Report to those charged with Governance (ISA 

260) 2021/22 - Staffordshire County Council 

 

   
 Report of Ernst & Young (External Auditor)  

   
13.  Report to those charged with Governance (ISA 

260) 2021/22 - Staffordshire Pension Fund 

 

   

 Report of Ernst & Young (External Auditor)  
   

14.  External Audit Plan 2022/23 - Staffordshire 
County Council 

 

   

 Report of Ernst & Young (External Auditor)  
   

15.  Staffordshire Pension Fund Audit Planning 
Report 2022/23 

 

   
 Report of Ernst & Young (External Auditor)  

   
16.  Forward Plan for the Audit and Standards 

Committee 2023/24 
(Pages 61 - 72) 

   
17.  Exclusion of the Public  

   
 The Chairman to move: 

 
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 

business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt informat ion as 
defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as indicated below”. 

 



 

 

 

Part Two 
(reports in this section are exempt) 

   
18.  Exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 

2023 (Exemption paragraph 3) 

(Pages 73 - 74) 

   

19.  Capital Receipts from Farm Sales (Exemption 
paragraph 3) 

(Pages 75 - 76) 

   

20.  Nexxus Financial Assurance Review - Update 
Report (Exemption paragraph 3) 

(Pages 77 - 90) 

   
 

 

Membership 

Carolyn Trowbridge (Vice-

Chair) 
Ross Ward 
Bernard Williams 

Philippa Haden 
Phil Hewitt 

Graham Hutton 
Bernard Peters 

James Salisbury 

Janice Silvester-Hall 

Mike Worthington (Chair) 
Arshad Afsar 
Keith Flunder 

Richard Cox 
Derrick Huckfield 

Stephen Sweeney 

 
Notes for Members of the Press and Public 
 

Filming of Meetings 
 

Staffordshire County Council is defined as a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act 2018. The County Council has agreed that public meetings should 

be the subject of live web transmission ‘webcasting’. Fixed cameras are located 
within meeting room for this purpose.  

 
The webcast will be live on the County Council’s website and recorded for 
subsequent play-back for 12 months. The recording will also be uploaded to 

YouTube. By entering the meeting room and using the seats around the 
meeting tables you are deemed to be consenting to being filmed and to the 

possible use of those images and sound recordings for the purpose of 
webcasting.  

 
If you have privacy concerns about the webcast or do not wish to have your 

image captured, then please contact the Member and Democratic Services 
officer named at the top right of the agenda. 



 

 
Recording by Press and Public 

 
Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is 

permitted from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of 
the chairman, disrupt the meeting. 

 



 

Minutes of the Audit and Standards Committee Meeting held on 11 July 
2023 

 
Present: Mike Worthington (Chair) 

 

Attendance 

Bernard Williams 
Philippa Haden 

Phil Hewitt 
Graham Hutton 

Bernard Peters 

Arshad Afsar 
Keith Flunder 

Richard Cox 
Derrick Huckfield 

Stephen Sweeney 

 

Also in attendance:    
For all items – Debbie Harris (Chief Internal Auditor) and John Tradewell 

(Director for Corporate Services and Deputy Chief Executive) 
For item 4- Rachel Spain (Chief Accountant) 

For items 4 & 5 Hassan Rohimun (Ernst Young, External Auditors)  
 

Apologies: Carolyn Trowbridge, Ross Ward and Janice Silvester-Hall 
 

Part One 

 
1. Declarations of Interest 

 
Mr Afsar declared an interest in that section of item no. 15 where 

reference is made to contracts held with school transport contractors. 
 

2. Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 April 2023 
 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 April 2023 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
3. To note the appointment by Full Council of the following members 

to serve as a Standards Panel for 2023/24 
 

Resolved – That the decision of the full County Council to appoint the 

following members to the Standards Panel for 2023/24 be noted: 
 

P Haden, G Hutton, C Trowbridge, B Williams and M Worthington. 
  

 
4. Update regarding the situation within the External Audit Provision
[...]
reach of the 

Code had taken place in 14 cases with the remaining case awaiting 
consideration. 

 
Members discussed the absence of mechanisms for elected members to 

report abusive/offensive acts against them where the matter was not 
deemed to cross the threshold for Police consideration.  The Director 

summarised proactive measures being introduced to support members 

harassed or abused, particularly via social media, and agreed to 
investigate the feasibility of an all members’ event to identify common 

Page 2



 

experiences and identify ways in which problems could be addressed. 
 

Resolved – That the Annual Report be noted and the Director for 
Corporate Services consider the holding of a members event as discussed. 

 
7. Proposed Changes to the Scheme of Delegation for Officers re 

Actions under Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 
 

The Director of Corporate Services reported that the resourcing and 
working practices of his Countryside and Rights of Way Team was 

constantly under review in order to address the backlog in processing 
applications under Section 53 of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 

which related to the inclusion of Public footpaths on the Staffordshire 
Definitive Map. 

 

Following the latest review the Director requested updates to the Scheme 
of Delegation to Officers to grant him authority to: 

 
1 exercise the Councils’ discretion to prioritise those applications which 

would be considered to have a benefit to the public (as proposed in the 
new Prioritisation Scheme recently adopted by the Countryside and 

Rights of Way Panel) 
2 grant the Council’s ‘Surveying Authority’ powers in respect of any 

cross-boundary application to the appropriate neighbouring authority  
3 remove the word ‘properly’ from his existing delegated authority to 

remove any inference that a criteria must be met for an application to 
be referred to the Countryside and Rights of Way Panel whereas in 

reality such action heavily depended on the views of the relevant local 
member. 

 

Resolved – That the proposed updates to the Scheme of Delegation to 
Officers be supported and recommended to full County Council for 

approval. 
 

8. Internal Audit Outturn Report 2022/23 
 

The Committee considered a detailed report on work undertaken by the 
Internal Audit Service in line with its 2022/23 Work Plan. That Plan was 

designed to give the Internal Audit Service the flexibility to respond to 
matters which might arise during the year (eg contributing the Council’s 

submission to the national COVID inquiry). In addition, the audit service 
constantly revised its scheduling to minimise disruption for those areas 

under review. 
 

The audit processes followed and method adopted for assessing risk and 

determining priority work areas were summarised. 
 

Page 3



 

There were five categories of audit: high risk, financial systems, other 
systems, compliance reviews and special investigations including fraud 

related work. For each category a detailed analysis was given of each 
review undertaken, the outcomes, recommendations and final positions.  

 
Particular reference was made to the finding of Compliance Reviews in 

schools with a Limited Assurance rating awarded to 13 of the 16 Schools 
reviewed. Common financial administrative and governance issues had 

been identified similar to the previous year. Best practice would be 
promoted via Bursar meetings. 

 
Overall, the service had achieved its own performance target of at least 

90% of the audits performed being awarded an opinion of ‘Adequate or 
above’. or more. This was consistent with performance in previous years.   

 

Resolved – That the Internal Audit Outturn Report 2022/23 be noted. 
 

9. Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit and Standards Committee - 
Results of the Member Workshop 

 
The Director of Finance and Section 151 Officer briefly referred to the 

productive nature of the recent Members’ Workshop using the CIPFA 
guidance to assess the effectiveness of this committee. He called on all 

members to complete the CIPFA self- assessment questionnaire to inform 
his report to the next meeting of this committee on the outcome of the 

overall exercise. 
 

Resolved – That the update and request for members to complete the 
self- assessment questionnaire be noted.  

 

10. Code of Corporate Governance - 2023 Update Report 
 

The Code of Corporate Governance aims to set out how a Council’s 
governance arrangements enable it to comply with the seven core 

principles of governance as introduced by CIPFA in 2016.  
 

Members considered proposed revisions to the Code for 2023 and to its 
accompanying Single Sheet Framework which detailed the policies and 

practices through which governance was delivered.  The resultant Action 
Plan for 2023/24 set out how identified improvements to the Council’s 

current governance arrangements would be addressed either within a 
specified timescale or under an ongoing update and review process. 

 
Resolved – That the 2023 Code of Corporate Governance and the 

resultant 2023/24 Action Plan be approved. 

 
 

Page 4



 

11. FRC Annual Report on the Quality of External Audit 
 

The Committee considered the report of the Financial Reporting Council 
(FRC) on their quality inspection of external audits carried out within the 

Local Government sector. The report had been produced in line with CIPFA 
guidance issued in 2022 aimed at providing assurance to Councils on the 

effectiveness of their support for the external audit process. 
 

Resolved – That the FRC report be noted. 
 

12. Forward Plan for the Audit and Standards Committee 2023/24 
 

Resolved – That the Forward Plan 2023/24 as circulated be noted. 
 

13. Exclusion of the Public 

 
Resolved – That the public be excluded from the meeting for the 

following items of business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as 

amended) of the Local Government act 1972. 
 

14. Exempt Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 April 2023 (exemption 
paragraph 3) 

 
. 

 
15. Appendix 2 - Counter Fraud Outturn Report 2022/23 (exemption 

paragraph 3 and 7) 
 

 

 
 

Chair 
 

Page 5





 

 

Countryside and Rights of Way Panel - Friday 11 August 
2023 
 
Audit and Standards Committee - Tuesday 19 September 
2023 
 

Proposed addition to the Scheme of delegation in 
relation to the Handling of S53 Applications under the 
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 
 

The following recommendations were agreed at the last meeting of the 
Countryside and Rights of Way Panel and are now referred to this 

Committee for approval. 
 

Recommendation 
 

I recommend: 
 
a. That the Panel support the proposed measures set out in paragraph 

10 of this report. 
 

b. That the proposed addition to the Scheme of Delegation be referred 
to the Audit and Standards Committee and Full Council, with the 

recommendation that it be approved, and that the Constitution and 
Scheme of Delegation be updated accordingly. 

 
Local Member Interest: 
 

N/A 
 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Corporate 
Services 

 

Report 
 
Summary 

 
1. Under the County Council’s Constitution this Panel is authorised to carry 

out the duties of the County Council in respect of S53 of the Wildlife and 
Countryside act, 1981. In addition, the Constitution enables this Panel to 
delegate its functions to another Authority. 

 
2. The Panel is being asked to approve an addition to the Scheme of 

delegation in relation to S53 applications. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 

 
 

Background  
 

3. Staffordshire County Council is the authority responsible for maintaining 
the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way as laid out in 

section 53 of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (“the 1981 Act”). 
Determination of applications made under the Act to modify the 
Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way, falls within the 

terms of reference of the Countryside and Rights of Way Panel of the 
County Council’s Regulatory Committee (“the Panel”). 

 
4. At present the Council deals with and works on applications, as far as is 

practicable, in the order in which applications were originally received. 
This is considered to be the fairest and most equitable mechanism with 

regard to all parties in the current circumstances. 
 

5. This mechanism has been affected in recent years by the number of 

applications which the Council has been directed to determine by the 
Secretary of State. Consequently, directed applications are dealt with in 

the order of the date determined by the Secretary of State or as close to 
that schedule as feasible. 

 
6. At the 23 June 2023 meeting of this Panel members approved a new 

Priority Criteria for prioritising the Determination stage of S53 
applications and I was granted delegated powers to exercise the Councils 
discretion to apply that new Criteria. 

 
7. This delegation together with the additional resources allocated to this 

function means that whilst we are processing initial applications for 
determination more speedily, it is creating a backlog of Definitive Map 

Modification Orders (DMMO) to be made. That backlog currently stands 
at 83. I am concerned that in some circumstances the backlog is not in 

the overall interest of the Council itself, in particular: 
 

a) where an application has been the subject of Court proceedings 

requiring the Council to obtain such a level of legal expertise 
and advice, that any potential delay in making an order might 

result, over time, in the loss of that knowledge.  
or  

b) Where pending cases are linked to routes which may be affected 
by major projects such as HS2.  

 
 

Page 8



 

 

8. To address these specific issues, I’m requesting a further delegated 

authority to prioritise the making of Orders in either of the above two 
instances. 

 
 

Proposed updates to Scheme of Delegation. 
 

9. To remind members I am currently authorised: 
 

a. To determine applications for Modification Orders under the Wildlife 

and Countryside Act 1981 unless, after consultation with the local 
County Councillor(s) for the area concerned and the Director for 

Economy, Infrastructure and Skills, they decide that the matter in 
question ought to be determined by the Countryside and Rights of 

Way Panel. 
 

b. To determine whether an applicant’s details should be removed 
from the Register of Applications made under Paragraph 2(3) of the 
Public Rights of Way (Register of Applications under Section 53(5) 

of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981)(England) Regulations 
2005. 

 
c. To exercise the County Council's discretion as set out in section 3 of 

the Priority Scheme. 
 

d. To delegate the County Council’s surveying authority powers in 
respect of any cross-boundary application to the appropriate 
neighbouring authority as and when such action would prove 

beneficial both in terms of the effective use of resources and 
processing of the s53 application. 

 
10. Members are asked to approve the inclusion of the new Delegation: 

 
e. To prioritise the making of Definitive Map Modification Orders in 

circumstances where:  
 

a. an application has been the subject of court proceedings 

which has required the Council to obtain such a level of legal 
expertise and advice, that any potential delay in making an 

order might result, over time, in the loss of that knowledge, or 
 

b. routes may be affected by major projects, such as HS2. 
 

11. At its meeting on 11 August 2023 the Countryside and Rights of way   
Panel supported the above request and referred the matter on to the 

Audit and Standards Committee and Full Council for approval. 

Page 9



 

 

 

Resource and Financial Implications 
 

12 The proposal aims to make best use of the councils’ resources. 
 

 
 

Risk and Legal Implications 
 

13 The 
[...]
t of Director for Corporate Services 
Lead Officer: Julie Plant 

    

Forward Plan for the Audit and Standards 

Committee 
Lead Officer: Lisa Andrews 

    

PART TWO EXEMPT Internal Audit Special 

Investigation/limited/ Top Risk Areas reports 
(Part 2 items). 

As required As required   

Appendix 2 – Counter Fraud Outturn Report 

2022/23 
Lead Officers: Debbie Harris 

    

19 September 2023      

External Audit – Verbal Update. 
 Financial Year 2020/21 

 Financial Year 2021/22 
Report of Ernst & Young 

  
 

Potential to have the 
ISA 260 

  

Civil Contingencies Governance Annual 

Report – 2022/23 
Report of the Director for Corporate Services 

Lead: Tracy Thorley 

    

Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit & 
Standards Committee – Results of the 

Member Workshop. 
Report of the Director of Finance  
Lead Officer: Lisa Andrews 

    

Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit & 
Standards Committee – Updated Terms of 
Reference. 

    

P
age 64



Item and lead officer Date of 

meeting 

Links with Council 

strategic 
commissioning 

priorities 

Detail  Action/Outcome 

Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit & 
Standards Committee – Consideration of the 
Appointment of Independent Members to the 

Committee. 

    

Proposed changes to the Constitution – 
Scheme of Delegation Countryside and Rights 

of Way. 
Lead Officer – Julie Plant  

As required. 
(KL to advise) 

   

Forward Plan for the Audit and Standards 

Committee 
Lead Officer: Lisa Andrews 

    

PART TWO EXEMPT Internal Audit Special 

Investigation/limited/ Top Risk Areas reports 
(Part 2 items). 

As required    

Nexxus & Company Governance – Follow Up 

Report. 
Lead Officer – Debbie Harris/Kate Loader 

    

Review of the arrangements regarding 

County Farms sales. 
Lead Officer – Rachel Spain 

    

31 October 2023      

Final Report to those charged with 
Governance (ISA 260) 2020/21 

a) Staffordshire County Council  
Report of Ernst & Young 

Moved from 
Decemb
[...]

Investigation/limited/ Top Risk Areas reports 
(Part 2 items). 

    

P
age 70



Item and lead officer Date of 

meeting 

Links with Council 

strategic 
commissioning 

priorities 

Detail  Action/Outcome 

     

 
 

 
 

Membership  

Mike Worthington 

(Chair) 
Carolyn Trowbridge 

(Vice Chair) 
Arshad Afsar 

Keith Flunder  
Ross Ward 

Bernard Williams 
Philippa Haden 
Phil Hewitt 

 

Bernard Peters 

James Salisbury 
Janice Silvester-Hill 

Richard Cox 
Ian Wilkes  

Graham Hutton  
Ann Edgeller 

 

 

Calendar of Future Committee Meetings 

(All meetings at 10.00 a.m. unless otherwise stated)  
 

24 April 2023 
11 July 2023 

19 September 2023  
01 November 2023 
13 December 2023   

21 February 2024 
21 March 2024 

24 April 2024 
 

Meetings usually take place at County Buildings, Martin 
Street, Stafford ST16 2LH   

 

P
age 71





Document is Restricted

Page 73

Agenda Item 18
Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 75

Agenda Item 19
Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 77

Agenda Item 20
Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 81

Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 July 2023
	4 Proposed addition to the Scheme of Delegation re Section 53 Applications under the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981
	8 Civil Contingencies Governance Annual Report 2022/23
	A&S Cttee 19 09 23 Civil Contingencies Appendix 1
	A&S Cttee 19 09 23 Civil contingencies Appendix 2
	A&S Cttee 19 09 23 Civil Contingencies Appendix 3
	Slide 1


	9 Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit and Standards Committee - Results of the Member Workshop
	Review of effectiveness Workshop Appdx A
	Review of Effectiveness Appdx B

	10 Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit and Standards Committee - Updated Terms of Reference
	11 Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit and Standards Committee - Consideration of the Appointment of Independent Members to the Committee
	16 Forward Plan for the Audit and Standards Committee 2023/24
	18 Exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2023 (Exemption paragraph 3)
	19 Capital Receipts from Farm Sales (Exemption paragraph 3)
	20 Nexxus Financial Assurance Review - Update Report (Exemption paragraph 3)
	Nexxus update appdx 1


	C7: Off
	C3: Off
	C4: Off
	C5: Off
	C6: Yes
	C12: Off
	C11: Off
	C10: Off
	C9: Off
	C8: Yes
	C17: Off
	C16: Off
	C15: Off
	C14: Off
	C13: Yes
	C22: Off
	C21: Off
	C20: Off
	C19: Yes
	C18: Off
	C27: Off
	C26: Off
	C25: Off
	C24: Yes
	C23: Off
	C32: Off
	C31: Off
	C30: Off
	C29: Off
	C28: Yes
	C37: Off
	C36: Off
	C35: Off
	C34: Yes
	C33: Off
	C47: Off
	C46: Off
	C45: Off
	C44: Yes
	C43: Off
	C52: Off
	C51: Off
	C50: Off
	C49: Off
	C48: Yes
	C57: Off
	C56: Off
	C55: Off
	C54: Off
	C53: Yes
	C125: Off
	C124: Off
	C123: Off
	C122: Off
	C121: Yes
	C130: Off
	C129: Off
	C128: Off
	C127: Off
	C126: Yes
	C135: Off
	C134: Off
	C133: Off
	C132: Off
	C131: Yes
	C140: Off
	C139: Off
	C138: Off
	C137: Off
	C136: Yes
	C145: Off
	C144: Off
	C143: Off
	C142: Off
	C141: Yes
	C150: Off
	C149: Off
	C148: Off
	C147: Off
	C146: Yes
	C155: Off
	C154: Off
	C153: Off
	C152: Off
	C151: Yes
	C160: Off
	C159: Off
	C158: Off
	C157: Off
	C156: Yes
	C165: Off
	C164: Off
	C163: Off
	C162: Off
	C161: Yes
	C170: Off
	C169: Off
	C168: Off
	C167: Off
	C166: Yes
	C175: Yes
	C174: Off
	C173: Off
	C172: Off
	C171: Off
	C120: Off
	C119: Off
	C118: Off
	C117: Off
	C116: Yes
	C62: Off
	C61: Off
	C60: Off
	C59: Off
	C58: Yes
	C67: Yes
	C66: Off
	C65: Off
	C64: Off
	C63: Off
	C72: Off
	C71: Yes
	C70: Off
	C69: Off
	C68: Off
	C77: Off
	C76: Yes
	C75: Off
	C74: Off
	C73: Off
	C82: Off
	C81: Off
	C80: Off
	C79

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the Audit and Standards Committee Meeting held on 19 
September 2023 

 
Present: Mike Worthington (Chair) 

 
Attendance 

Carolyn Trowbridge (Vice-
Chair) 
Janice Silvester-Hall 

Arshad Afsar 
Keith Flunder 

 
Also in attendance: Lisa Andrews, John Tradewell, Debbie Harris, 
Hassan Rohimun (Ernst Young (external auditors)) and Kate Loader 
 
Apologies: Bernard Williams, Philippa Haden, Phil Hewitt, Graham Hutton, 
Bernard Peters, Richard Cox, Derrick Huckfield and Stephen Sweeney 
 
Part One 
 
16. Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 

 
17. Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 July 2023 

 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2023 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
18. Proposed addition to the Scheme of Delegation re Section 53 

Applications under the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 
 

The Director of Corporate Services reported that a review of work 
practices and the recent grant of additional delegated powers had  
improved the timescales for determining applications under Section 53 of 
the Countryside and Rights of Way Act 1981.  
 
Focus was now moving to improving the processes for the making of 
Orders for those applications approved, and therefore he requested a 
further addition to his Scheme of Delegation to allow him to prioritise the 
Making of those Orders where: 
 

(a) an application has been the subject of Court proceedings 
requiring the Council to obtain such a level of legal expertise and 
advice that any potential delay in making the Order might result, 
over time, in the loss of that knowledge; 
or 

(b) pending cases are linked to routes which may be affected by 



 

major projects such as HS2. 
 
Resolved – That the proposed addition to the Scheme of Delegation to 
Officers be supported and recommended to full County Council for 
approval. 
 
The following Minute relates to those reports listed on the agenda 
for this meeting at items 5,6 and 7 (regarding the external audit of 
the County Council’s accounts and the Staffordshire Pension Fund  
for 2020/21) and those reports listed as items 12 and 13 
(regarding the external audit of the County Councils’ accounts and 
the Staffordshire Pension Fund for 2021/22). 

 
19. Final Reports to those charged with Governance (ISA 260) 

2020/21 and 2021/22 - Staffordshire County Council and 
Staffordshire Pension Fund 

 
The Committee had previously received reports on the delays in 
completing the external audits of the County Council’s accounts and the 
Staffordshire Pension Fund for 2020/21 and 2021/22, on the existence of 
similar delays for many Councils and on recent proposals to amend 
Guidance and Regulations in order to address the backlogs in order to 
‘reset the timeline’ for the 2023/24 audits. 
 
For the 2020/21 audit of Staffordshire County Council accounts and 
Staffordshire Pension Fund, Hassan Rohimun, on behalf of Ernst Young 
(External Auditors) reported that amendments required in order to reflect 
issues which had become apparent during the 2020/21 audit would soon 
be finalised after which the audit would be completed. 
 
Hassan continued by referring to DLUHC correspondence on the need to 
‘reset’ the Public Sector Audit Market to provide for more timely audits, 
the aim being to have the 2023/24 audits in line with the standard 
timetable. Ernst Young were awaiting further detail on any proposals 
following receipt of which they would consider their position and future 
actions. Work on Staffordshire’s 2021/22 audits had therefore been 
temporarily paused. 
 
For the County Council, the Director of Finance reported that his officers 
were working closely with Ernst Young and expected finalisation of the 
2020/21 accounts by the next meeting.  
 
Members voiced their concern at the delays in finalising both sets of 
accounts and queried the practice of amending 2020/21 accounts to 
reflect issues which had subsequently become apparent when ordinarily 
those accounts would have already been completed and an opinion issued.  
It was explained that whenever issue became apparent they had to be 



 

taken into consideration. 
 
Member sought assurances that by not having Opinions on the Councils 
accounts since 2019/20 there were no significant financial management 
issues which they should be aware of and taking action on.  The Director 
of Finance reported on a number of financial management and monitoring 
mechanisms in place, including quarterly budget monitoring reports to 
Cabinet. 
 
Resolved – That the current position be noted. 

 
20. Civil Contingencies Governance Annual Report 2022/23 

 
As the Council’s Lead Director for Civil Contingencies matters, the Deputy 
Chief Executive and Director for Corporate Services submitted his first 
Annual Report on Civil Contingencies governance and activities explaining 
his wish to demonstrate transparency and accountability for the function. 
 
The report detailed Civil Contingencies arrangements on a national, 
regional and local level, specifically highlighting the role of the 
Staffordshire Resilience Forum (SRF) the existence of which had been 
recognised as ‘forward thinking’ by the Cabinet Office.  The SRF led a 
multi-agency, cross-County, co-ordinated approach to Emergency 
Planning and resilience arrangements. The governance structure, involving 
shared responsibility between subject matter experts and bespoke policies 
with review cycles was explained. 
 
The statutory requirement to maintain a risk register was fulfilled by the 
SRF. Where appropriate identified risks were shared with the relevant 
partner organisation for inclusion in their own Register. For example risks 
of relevance to Staffordshire County Council were included in its Corporate 
Risk Register and addressed from the Councils own perspective, 
complementing any actions identified by the SRF. 
 
During the reporting period the SRF had carried out an extensive training 
and awareness raising programme and had focussed on planning for cyber 
attacks and strengthening supply chain resilience. 
 
Referring to supply chains members queried the extent to which Civil 
Contingency arrangements involved the private sector given the valuable 
contribution which assets and skills held by that sector could  make in 
emergency situations.  It was reported that discussions were being held 
on the potential for involvement by the private sector. In the meantime, 
of note was the progress made on involving the voluntary sector, building 
on the good working relationships developed during the COVID Pandemic. 
 
Members questioned the degree to which Plans could be adapted to meet 



 

the specific needs/characteristics of individual localities and were informed 
that the SRF had developed Plans to deal with local factors such as the 
existence of a Care Home in a particular area. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 

 
21. Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit and Standards Committee - 

Results of the Member Workshop 
 

Members had participated in a workshop to assess the work and 
effectiveness of the Committee using guidance issued by CIPFA. 
Subsequently, members had completed self assessment forms identifying 
their strengths and possible development needs to be able to fulfil their 
role in overseeing audit activity and governance for the Council.  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a summary and evaluation of both 
exercises detailing responses received on the overall effectiveness of the 
Audit and Standards Committee and listing topics on which training and 
development had been requested. A training programme would be drawn 
up to address these needs during 2023/24.   
 
Resolved – That the report be noted and a training programme be 
developed to identify the skills/knowledge gaps identified by members. 

 
22. Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit and Standards Committee - 

Updated Terms of Reference 
 

The Director of Finance reported that, in line with new CIPFA Guidance on 
reviewing the effectiveness of the Audit and Standards Committee he had 
reviewed the current Terms of Reference for the Committee in comparison 
to the Model Terms suggested by CIPFA. 
 
The Director submitted revised Terms of Reference highlighting the 
changes proposed. 
 
Resolved – That the revised Terms of Reference be approved and 
referred to Full Council for adoption and incorporation into the County 
Council Constitution. 

 
23. Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit and Standards Committee - 

Consideration of the Appointment of Independent Members to the 
Committee 

 
The Director of Finance reported that CIPFA’s new Guidance on reviewing 
the effectiveness of the Committee included the recommendation that the 
membership include at co-opted  Independent Person(s) specifically 
selected to provide skills/knowledge not held by elected members.  



 

 
Members were reminded that this issue had previously been considered by 
this Committee since which time CIPFA had strengthen its 
recommendation.  57% of County Councils had now appointed at least 
one Independent Person with a further 22% intending to do so. 
 
Members discussed the range of skills and knowledge held by its overall 
membership. 
 
Resolved that: 
 
(i)  – the proposed appointment of a co-opted Independent Person to 
serve on this Committee be supported and provided for in the revised 
draft Terms of Reference for the Committee to be submitted to Full 
Council for adoption and inclusion in the Constitution.  
 
(ii) – if approved by Council, a report the appropriate recruitment 
documents be prepared and submitted to this Committee for review and 
approval. 

 
24. External Audit Plan 2022/23 - Staffordshire County Council 

 
This item was listed on the agenda in error. To be considered at a future 
meeting of the Committee. 

 
25. Staffordshire Pension Fund Audit Planning Report 2022/23 

 
This item was listed on the agenda in error. To be considered at a future 
meeting of the Committee. 

 
26. Forward Plan for the Audit and Standards Committee 2023/24 

 
Resolved – That with any amendments required to reflect any changes to 
the programming of the External Audit of the Council’s accounts and the 
Staffordshire Pension Fund for 2020/21 and 2021/22, the Forward Plan 
2023/24, as circulated, be approved. 

 
27. Exclusion of the Public 

 
Resolved – That the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in the paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as 
amended) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
The Committee proceeded to consider the following items: 

 



 

28. Exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2023 (Exemption 
paragraph 3) 

 
29. Capital Receipts from Farm Sales (Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
30. Nexxus Financial Assurance Review - Update Report (Exemption 

paragraph 3) 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


